

---

**INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.  
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,  
2020 (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
(UNAUDITED)**

---

**Notice To Reader**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

# Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

## Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

	As at September 30, 2020	As at December 31, 2019
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash (note 3)	\$ 202,643	\$ 1,069,573
Receivables (note 4)	2,670,091	236,462
Inventory (note 5)	5,566,417	3,156,045
Prepaid expenses and advances (note 6)	81,571	1,787,646
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>8,520,722</b>	<b>6,249,726</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Equipment (note 7)	475,639	555,637
Goodwill (note 8)	1,043,359	1,043,359
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 10,039,720</b>	<b>\$ 7,848,722</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 9 and 15)	\$ 6,256,133	\$ 685,784
Customer deposits (note 10)	-	2,387,813
Income tax payable	491,938	507,835
Loan payable (note 12)	1,067,120	638,095
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>7,815,191</b>	<b>4,219,527</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Promissory notes (note 11)	4,634,927	4,463,835
Contingent consideration (note 8)	413,508	532,507
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>12,863,626</b>	<b>9,215,869</b>
<b>Shareholders' deficiency</b>		
Share capital (note 13)	33,615,962	33,590,437
Reserves (note 14)	4,974,220	4,990,295
Accumulated other comprehensive income	63,559	3,397
Deficit	(41,477,647)	(39,951,276)
<b>Total shareholders' deficiency</b>	<b>(2,823,906)</b>	<b>(1,367,147)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency</b>	<b>\$ 10,039,720</b>	<b>\$ 7,848,722</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  
Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

### Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Gorden Glenn", Director

"John Anderson", Director

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (loss) and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

	Three months ended September 30, 2020	Three months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020	Nine months ended September 30, 2019
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>\$ 2,182,093</b>	\$136,009,227	<b>\$ 95,519,629</b>	\$269,397,571
<b>Cost of sales</b>	<b>2,268,036</b>	134,802,360	<b>95,127,875</b>	266,962,131
	<b>(85,943)</b>	1,206,867	<b>391,754</b>	2,435,440
<b>Operating expenses</b>				
Accounting and audit	<b>20,893</b>	26,183	<b>273,194</b>	23,668
Consulting fees (note 15(b))	<b>91,036</b>	181,949	<b>465,708</b>	550,033
Director fees (note 15(b))	-	8,000	<b>16,000</b>	24,000
Business development	-	27,733	<b>14,488</b>	63,279
Shareholder information and investor relations	<b>1,013</b>	11,830	<b>4,655</b>	18,652
Legal (note 15(a))	<b>522</b>	711	<b>666</b>	4,587
Office and miscellaneous	<b>135,715</b>	483,755	<b>483,347</b>	799,802
Depreciation (note 7)	-	13,341	<b>27,489</b>	37,683
Share-based compensation (note 14)	-	-	-	44,792
Transfer agent and regulatory fees	<b>573</b>	7,070	<b>8,093</b>	14,580
	<b>(249,752)</b>	(760,572)	<b>(1,293,640)</b>	(1,581,076)
Gain on debt settlement (note 15)	-	-	-	86,302
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	<b>31,434</b>	133,416	<b>31,752</b>	(253,683)
Accretion on promissory note (note 11)	<b>(60,186)</b>	(69,092)	<b>(171,092)</b>	(144,247)
Accretion of lease liability	-	(412)	-	(3,052)
Interest expense on promissory notes (note 11)	<b>(145,990)</b>	(147,740)	<b>(434,797)</b>	(434,960)
Interest expense on loan payable (note 12)	<b>(991)</b>	-	<b>(36,568)</b>	-
Interest and other income	<b>2,249</b>	87,415	<b>8,115</b>	145,544
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>(509,179)</b>	449,882	<b>(1,504,476)</b>	250,268
Income tax expense	<b>(672)</b>	(90,325)	<b>(21,895)</b>	(250,949)
<b>Net income (loss) for the period</b>	<b>\$ (509,851)</b>	\$ 359,557	<b>\$ (1,526,371)</b>	\$ (681)
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
Foreign currency translation adjustment	<b>\$ (78,170)</b>	\$ (556,104)	<b>\$ 60,162</b>	\$ (13,623)
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (588,021)</b>	\$ (196,547)	<b>\$ (1,466,209)</b>	\$ (14,304)
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>	<b>\$ (0.03)</b>	\$ 0.02	<b>\$ (0.08)</b>	\$ (0.00)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic and diluted)</b>	<b>18,087,250</b>	18,022,000	<b>18,069,337</b>	18,022,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Unaudited**

Nine months ended September 30,	2020	2019
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss	\$ (1,526,371)	\$ (681)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation expense	128,238	88,341
Income tax expense	-	(107,108)
Share-based compensation	-	44,792
Accretion of lease liability	-	3,052
Gain on debt settlement	-	(86,302)
Accretion on promissory notes	171,092	144,247
Accrued interest expense	434,797	434,960
Foreign exchange	33,661	129,564
Interest expense on loan payable	36,568	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(2,433,629)	(11,605)
Prepaid expenses and advances	1,706,075	(1,060,557)
Inventory	(2,410,372)	(5,543,793)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5,375,984	6,875,990
Customer deposits	(2,387,813)	(962,768)
Income tax payable	(15,897)	-
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(887,667)</b>	<b>(51,868)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of equipment	(31,784)	(218,202)
Payment of contingent consideration	(129,865)	(88,230)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(161,649)</b>	<b>(306,432)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Exercise of broker warrants	9,450	-
Lease payments	-	(38,879)
Payment of interest expense on promissory notes	(277,000)	(287,600)
Proceeds from loan payable	1,660,328	-
Repayment of loan payable	(1,254,098)	-
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>138,680</b>	<b>(326,479)</b>
Impact of foreign exchange on cash balance	43,706	19,348
<b>Net change in cash</b>	<b>(866,930)</b>	<b>(665,431)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<b>1,069,573</b>	<b>1,215,342</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 202,643</b>	<b>\$ 549,911</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

	Share Capital		Reserves		Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Amount	Warrants	Share-based compensation reserve			
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018</b>	<b>18,022,000</b>	<b>33,586,699</b>	<b>205,613</b>	<b>4,741,828</b>	<b>80,261</b>	<b>(39,304,719)</b>	<b>(690,318)</b>
Stock based compensation	-	-	-	44,792	-	-	44,792
Foreign exchange translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	(13,623)	-	(13,623)
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(681)	(681)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2019</b>	<b>18,022,000</b>	<b>33,586,699</b>	<b>205,613</b>	<b>4,786,620</b>	<b>66,638</b>	<b>(39,305,400)</b>	<b>(659,830)</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>18,040,000</b>	<b>\$ 33,590,437</b>	<b>\$ 203,675</b>	<b>\$ 4,786,620</b>	<b>\$ 3,397</b>	<b>\$(39,951,276)</b>	<b>\$ (1,367,147)</b>
Shares issued upon exercise of broker warrants	47,250	9,450	-	-	-	-	9,450
Reclassification of fair value of broker warrants exercised	-	16,075	(16,075)	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	60,162	-	60,162
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,526,371)	(1,526,371)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2020</b>	<b>18,087,250</b>	<b>\$ 33,615,962</b>	<b>\$ 187,600</b>	<b>\$ 4,786,620</b>	<b>\$ 63,559</b>	<b>\$(41,477,647)</b>	<b>\$ (2,823,906)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

---

# Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

### 1. Nature of operations and going concern

Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd. (the "Company" or ICAU), was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act and continued under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on October 30, 2017. The Company's head office is located at 217 Queen Street, Suite 401, Toronto, Ontario, M5V 0R2 and it is listed on the TSX-Venture ("TSXV") and Frankfurt exchanges under the symbol ICAU.

On August 10, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition (the "Acquisition") of all the outstanding shares of Goldway S.R.L. ("Goldway") in exchange for (i) the issuance by the Company to Goldway's shareholders of a total of 5,000,000 common shares; (ii) US\$100,000, payable in cash and (iii) US\$500,000 deferred contingent cash consideration pursuant to a share exchange agreement (the "Share Exchange Agreement"). As a result of the Acquisition, Goldway has become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and will continue to be active in the gold and metals trading business in Bolivia. With the completion of the Acquisition, the Company restructured into a revenue generating, gold and metals trading business.

During the period ended December 31, 2018, the Company changed its year end from March 31 to December 31.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company incurred a loss of \$1,526,371 (nine months ended September 30, 2019: \$681) and as at September 30, 2020, the Company has working capital of \$705,531 (December 31, 2019 – \$2,030,199) and an accumulated deficit of \$41,477,647 (December 31, 2019 – \$39,951,276). The Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs. There is no assurance that these funds will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company's business or ability to raise funds.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and thus be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these financial statements.

### 2. Significant accounting policies

#### *Statement of compliance*

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC.

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of November 24, 2020, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2020. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2020 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

##### *New standards adopted*

Amendments to IAS 1 - Presentation of financial statements ("IAS 1") and IAS 8 - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors ("IAS 8")

The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'.

The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of material or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

The Company adopted the amendments to IAS 1 effective January 1, 2020, which did not have a material impact on the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

#### 3. Cash

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cash	\$ 202,309	\$ 1,069,026
Cash held in trust account	334	547
	<b>\$ 202,643</b>	<b>\$ 1,069,573</b>

#### 4. Receivables

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
HST receivable	\$ 59,211	\$ 34,690
Other receivable	2,319,612	186,153
Value added taxes receivable	291,268	15,619
	<b>\$ 2,670,091</b>	<b>\$ 236,462</b>

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 5. Inventory

As at September 30, 2020, the Company's inventory consists of gold in saleable form of dore and bullion bars. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded cost of sales totalling \$2,268,036 and \$95,127,875, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$134,802,360 and \$266,962,131, respectively).

#### 6. Prepaid expenses and advances

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Prepaid professional fees and office expenses	\$ 19,926	\$ 32,340
Advances for purchases of gold	61,645	1,755,306
	<b>\$ 81,571</b>	<b>\$ 1,787,646</b>

---

#### 7. Equipment

Cost	Refinery Machines	Office Furniture & Equipment	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 629,485	\$ 131,333	\$ 760,818
Additions	30,746	1,038	31,784
Foreign exchange	16,553	3,534	20,087
Balance, September 30, 2020	\$ 676,784	\$ 135,905	\$ 812,689

---

Accumulated depreciation	Refinery Machines	Office Furniture & Equipment	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 185,110	\$ 20,071	\$ 205,181
Depreciation	100,749	27,489	128,238
Foreign exchange	3,500	132	3,632
Balance, September 30, 2020	\$ 289,359	\$ 47,692	\$ 337,051

---

Carrying value	Refinery Machines	Office Furniture & Equipment	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 444,375	\$ 111,262	\$ 555,637
Balance, September 30, 2020	\$ 387,425	\$ 88,213	\$ 475,638

---

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, depreciation on refining equipment of \$34,138 and \$100,749, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$20,240 and \$50,658, respectively) has been included in cost of sales.



---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 8. Contingent consideration and goodwill

On August 9, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of all of the outstanding shares of Goldway.

The Company was committed to cash payments of up to US\$500,000 based on the achievement of certain operating earnings of which US\$66,378 has been paid as at September 30, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - US\$66,378).

The fair value of contingent consideration was estimated using an income approach based on unobservable cash flows and a probability-weighted average of the discounted future payments, and as a result is classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Company's estimate of the fair value of contingent consideration on initial recognition is based on projected gold prices of US \$1,600/oz to US\$1,700/oz. The other key assumptions used in the fair value estimate include:

- Annual ounces of gold sold of 185,070 to 244,150;
- EBITDA margin of 0.5% to 1.5%;
- Probabilities of achieving certain levels of production; and
- A normalized risk-free rate of 3.5%

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company made payment of contingent consideration in the amount of \$nil and \$129,865, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$88,230).

As at September 30, 2020, the estimated fair value of contingent consideration payable is \$413,508 (December 31, 2019 - \$532,507).

Goodwill arose from the acquisition comprised of assembled workforce, expected revenue growth, and future market development. These benefits were not recognized separately from goodwill as they do not meet the criteria for identifiable intangible assets. None of the goodwill arising on this acquisition is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

#### 9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Accounts payable	\$ 5,916,347	\$ 495,636
Accrued liabilities	339,786	190,148
	<b>\$ 6,256,133</b>	<b>\$ 685,784</b>

#### 10. Customer deposits

The Company receives payments from customers in advance of gold exports. As at September 30, 2020, the Company received \$nil (December 31, 2019 - \$2,387,813) in customer deposits.

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 11. Promissory notes

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance, beginning of the period	\$ 4,463,835	\$ 4,266,535
Accretion	171,092	197,300
<b>Balance, end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 4,634,927</b>	<b>\$ 4,463,835</b>

---

On August 9, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement ("Concurrent Offering") through the issuance of 2,042 units (the "Units") at a price of \$900 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,837,800. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one promissory note in the principal amount of \$1,000 subject to a coupon interest rate of 10% per annum over a five year term; (ii) 1,500 common shares; and (iii) 1,500 common share purchase warrants. The Company incurred a cash commission of \$56,268 for the Concurrent Offering and issued 96,480 broker warrants with a value of \$10,387.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the proceeds between the liability and the equity components. Under this method, the fair value of the liability of \$1,463,076 was computed as the present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at a rate of 18% per annum. Of the residual value, \$336,930 was attributed to the shares, and \$37,794 was allocated to the warrants. The Company incurred total transaction costs of \$66,268 of which \$54,730 was allocated to promissory note issuance costs and \$11,538 as share issuance costs.

On January 5, 2018, the Company closed the first tranche ("First Tranche") of a unit financing. In connection with the First Tranche, the Company issued an aggregate of 1,320 units at a price of \$1,000 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,320,000. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one promissory note in the principal amount of \$1,000 bearing a coupon of 10.0%, payable semi-annually, with a five-year term (each, a "Note"); (ii) 750 common shares (the "Bonus Shares"); and (iii) 750 common share purchase warrants (the "Bonus Warrants"). Each Bonus Warrant is exercisable for one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per share until January 5, 2023. In connection with the First Tranche, the Company paid cash commissions equal to 6% of the gross proceeds of the Offering to certain eligible finders and issued an aggregate of 45,000 finder warrants with a value of \$10 (the "Finder Warrants"). Each Finder Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per share until January 5, 2023. All securities issued pursuant to the First Tranche are subject to a hold period expiring four months and one day from the date hereof.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the proceeds between the liability and the equity components. Under this method, the fair value of the liability of \$932,090 was computed as the present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at a rate of 18% per annum. The residual value of \$168,300 was attributed to the shares and \$219,610 was allocated to the warrants. The Company incurred transaction costs of \$66,000 of which \$49,057 was allocated to the liability component and remaining \$16,943 was allocated to share capital.

---

# Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

### 11. Promissory notes (continued)

On April 13, 2018, the Company completed the second and final tranche of its previously announced unit financing (the "Offering") and issued, an additional 2,430 units (the "Units") at a price of \$1,000 per Unit for additional gross proceeds of \$2,430,000. The aggregate gross proceeds raised pursuant to the Offering was \$3,750,000 through the issuance of 3,750 Units. Each Unit consists of: (i) one promissory note in the principal amount of \$1,000 bearing a coupon of 10.0%, payable semi-annually, with a 5-year term (each, a "Note"); (ii) 750 common shares (the "Bonus Shares"); and (iii) 750 common share purchase warrants (the "Bonus Warrants"). Each Bonus Warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per common share for a period of five years from the date of issuance. In connection with the second tranche, certain eligible persons (the "Finders") were paid a cash commission equal to 6% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such Finders and also issued an aggregate of 99,000 broker warrants with a value of \$33,680 (the "Broker Warrants") to such Finders, with each Broker Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.20 for a period of five years from the date of issuance.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the proceeds between the liability and the equity components. Under this method, the fair value of the liability of \$1,699,741 was computed as the present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at a rate of 18% per annum. The residual value of \$637,875 was attributed to the shares and \$92,384 was allocated to the warrants. The Company incurred transaction costs of \$143,231 of which \$106,463 was allocated to the liability component and remaining \$36,768 was allocated to the share capital.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$145,990 and \$434,797, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$147,740 and \$434,960, respectively) in interest expense and accretion on promissory notes of \$60,186 and \$171,092, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$69,092 and \$144,247, respectively).

### 12. Loan payable

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company borrowed US\$500,000 from an arm's length third party. The loan is unsecured, due on demand and is subject to interest rates of 2% per month during the first four months and 1.42% per month subsequently until March 24, 2020. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the loan was repaid in full.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company borrowed loans of US\$1,226,149 from arm's length third parties. The loans were subject to an interest rate of 12% per annum. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, US\$426,149 was repaid.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded \$991 and \$36,568, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$nil) in interest expense, related to the loans.

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 13. Share capital

##### a) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of Class A preference shares without par value.

##### b) Common shares issued

As at September 30, 2020, the Company had 18,087,250 common shares outstanding.

#### 14. Stock options and warrants

##### Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant up to a maximum of 3,608,000 options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 20% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price, minimum price or a discounted price, of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of ten years and vesting is determined by the Board of Directors.

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2018	3,204,000	0.22
Options granted	400,000	0.15
Options expired	(56,000)	1.00
Balance, September 30, 2019	3,548,000	\$ 0.22
<hr/>		
Balance, December 31, 2019 and September 30, 2020	3,548,000	\$ 0.21

The following table reflects the stock options issued and outstanding and exercisable as of September 30, 2020:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of options outstanding	Number of options vested (exercisable)
August 10, 2022	0.11	1.86	2,088,000	2,088,000
April 20, 2023	0.45	2.55	1,060,000	1,060,000
February 11, 2024	0.13	3.37	400,000	400,000
<hr/>			3,548,000	3,548,000
<hr/>				

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 14. Stock options and warrants (continued)

##### Stock options (continued)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company granted 400,000 stock options with a fair value, using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, of \$44,792. Share-based compensation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 was \$nil and \$44,792, respectively which were offset to the share-based compensation reserve.

The following weighted average assumptions were used to value the stock options granted during the period ended September 30, 2019:

Risk-free interest rate	1.82%
Expected life of options	5 years
Annualized volatility	166.66%
Dividend yield	0.00%

No stock options were granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

##### Warrants

Warrant transactions were as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2018, September 30, 2019, December 31, 2019 and September 30, 2020	5,707,500	\$ 0.15

As at September 30, 2020, the Company had outstanding warrants, enabling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)
August 8, 2022	0.10	2,895,000	1.85
January 5, 2023	0.20	990,000	2.27
April 13, 2023	0.20	1,822,500	2.53
		5,707,500	2.14

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 14. Stock options and warrants (continued)

##### Broker warrants

Broker warrant transactions were as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2018 and September 30, 2019	191,700	0.17
Exercised	(18,000)	0.10
Balance, December 31, 2019	173,700	\$ 0.18
Exercised	(47,250)	0.20
Balance, September 30, 2020	126,450	\$ 0.18

As at September 30, 2020, the Company had outstanding broker warrants, enabling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)
August 8, 2022	0.10	29,700	1.85
January 5, 2023	0.20	45,000	2.27
April 12, 2023	0.20	51,750	2.53
		126,450	2.28

---

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 15. Related party transactions

(a) The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties recorded as legal fees and share issue costs:

---

	Three months ended September 30, 2020	Three months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020	Nine months ended September 30, 2019
Irwin Lowy LLP (i)	\$ 3,149	\$ 3,171	\$ 5,124	\$ 8,036

---

(i) A director of the Company is a partner at Irwin Lowy LLP, a law firm, and these fees related to professional services provided by the firm. As at September 30, 2020, the Company owed \$14,549 (December 31, 2019 - \$31,456) to this firm and this amount was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Company:

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of the Board of Directors, corporate officers, including the Chief Executive Officer and Interim Chief Financial Officer, VP of Operations and the Country Manager.

---

	Three months ended September 30, 2020	Three months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020	Nine months ended September 30, 2019
Consulting fees	\$ 91,036	\$ 134,866	\$ 465,708	\$ 550,033
Directors fees	-	16,000	16,000	24,000
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	20,717
	\$ 91,036	\$ 150,866	\$ 481,708	\$ 594,750

---

As at September 30, 2020, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$180,559 (December 31, 2019 - \$172,430) owing to directors, officers, Country Manager, VP of Operations and a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer. The amounts bear no interest and have no fixed terms of repayment.

As at September 30, 2020, total promissory notes payable to related parties were \$583,184 (December 31, 2019 - \$561,670)

---

# Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

### 16. Financial instruments and risk management

The fair values of cash, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan from related party approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. The promissory notes are measured at carrying value at the effective interest rate which approximates fair value.

#### Financial risk factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

##### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk for the Company arises from cash and receivables. The carrying amount of these financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure as at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

Cash is maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and may be redeemed upon demand. Credit risk exposure on cash is limited through maintaining cash with high-credit quality financial institutions and management considers the risk to be minimal for all cash assets.

The Company is exposed to credit risk inherent in its receivables, which include credit exposure to customers and their outstanding receivable balances. Credit risk relating to receivables from such customers is considered low based upon the nature of the Company's relationship and payment history with the customers.

##### *Liquidity risk*

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As of September 30, 2020, the Company had a cash balance of \$202,643 to settle current liabilities of \$7,815,191. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

##### *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

##### *Interest rate risk*

The Company has cash balances and the promissory notes are subject to fixed interest rates. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade demand investments issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

##### *Foreign currency risk*

The Company is nominally exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to assets and liabilities that are denominated in US Dollars and Bolivianos.



---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 16. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

##### *Gold price risk*

The Company is exposed to gold price risk given that its revenues are derived from the sale of gold through its gold dore and bullion products, the prices for which have been historically volatile. Consequently, the economic viability of the Company's operations may be adversely affected by fluctuations in metal prices. For gold shipped and provisionally invoiced during the period ended September 30, 2020, a 5% change in gold prices would result in an immaterial increase/decrease in the Company's pre-tax income. As at September 30, 2020, the embedded derivative arising from the provisional pricing is immaterial.

##### *Fair value hierarchy*

Cash and receivables are measured at amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and promissory notes are measured at amortized cost. None of the Company's financial instruments are classified as fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL").

IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires classification of fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and,

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, none of the Company's financial instruments were held at fair value.

Trade receivable/payable from provisional sales of gold includes provisional pricing, and final price and assay adjustments. Derivative instruments are forward arrangements that were valued using pricing models, which require a variety of inputs, such as expected gold prices and foreign exchange rates. The trade receivable/payable from sales of gold and derivative instruments are valued using observable market commodity prices and thereby classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

##### *Economic dependence*

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, three customers accounted for 99% of the Company's total revenue. The loss of the above customers could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 17. Capital management

The Company defines capital that it manages as shareholders' deficiency, consisting of share capital, reserves and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the metal trading operations. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

There was no change in management's approach to capital management during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

#### 18. Segmented information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments and has been identified as the Company's CEO.

The Company's reportable segments are based on the geographic region for the Company's operations and include Canada and Bolivia.

The segmental report is as follows:

As at September 30, 2020	Canada	Bolivia	Total
Current assets	\$ 84,705	\$ 8,436,017	\$ 8,520,722
Equipment	-	475,639	475,639
Goodwill	1,043,359	-	1,043,359
Total assets	\$ 1,128,064	\$ 8,911,656	\$ 10,039,720
Total liabilities	\$ 5,556,939	\$ 7,312,357	\$ 12,869,296

Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2020	\$ (1,445,594)	\$ (80,777)	\$ (1,526,371)
--	----------------	-------------	----------------

As at December 31, 2019	Canada	Bolivia	Peru	Total
Current assets	\$ 45,445	\$ 6,204,281	\$ -	\$ 6,249,726
Equipment	-	475,639	-	475,639
Goodwill	1,043,359	-	-	1,043,359
Total assets	\$ 1,088,804	\$ 6,679,920	\$ -	\$ 7,768,724
Total liabilities	\$ 5,397,467	\$ 3,818,402	\$ -	\$ 9,215,869

Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2019	\$ (1,453,973)	\$ 1,462,557	\$ (9,265)	\$ (681)
--	----------------	--------------	------------	----------